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THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON 

BY-LAW 
Number _____ 4_1_-9_2 __________ __ 

A by-law to amend By-law 15-91 
as amended, which regulates the 
issuance of Licenses in the city 
of Brampton, and to repeal 
by-law 49-88. 

The Council of the Corporation of the City of Brampton 
ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 

1. By-law 15-91 is hereby amended as follows: 

( a) 

(b) 

(c) 

by deleting Schedule 18, and sUbstituting 
there for the attached Schedule 18; 

by deleting the Fee Schedule and substituting 
therefor the attached Fee Schedule; and 

to Repeal By-law 45-88. 

READ a FIRST, SECOND and THIRD TIME and PASSED in OPEN COUNCIL 
this 23rd day of MARCH , 1992. 

~"-----
PETER ROBERTSON ~MAYOR 

--+-~--~~~~~~~--~---------
- CLERK 



SCHEDULE 18 

Relating to OWners, Operators, and Drivers 
in Vehicles from which Refreshments are 

Sold for consumption by the Public 

1. For the purposes of this Schedule: 

(a) "public place" shall mean a place to which the 
general public is invited or permitted access, 
whether or not for a fee. 

2. A refreshment vehicle licence may be issued restricted to 
one or more of the following classifications: 

Class A: 

Class B: 

Class C: 

A refreshment vehicle from which the food or 
refreshments sold are prepared in a commissary 
or a place other than the refreshment vehicle, 
but which is not exclusively a vendor of 
factory pre-packaged frozen products. 

A refreshment vehicle which is non-motorized 
and does not require a health certificate from 
the Region's Medical Officer of Health because 
it is exclusively a vendor of factory pre­
packaged frozen products. 

A refreshment vehicle from which any of the 
food or refreshments sold are prepared or 
apportioned at the refreshment vehicle. 

3. Every owner ,and every operator of a refreshment vehicle 
shall for each such vehicle procure a policy or certificate 
of insurance endorsed to the effect that the Licence Issuer 
will be given at least ten (10) days' notice in writing of 
any cancellation, expiry or variation in the amount of the 
policy, insuring to a limit of at least $1,000,000.00 
(exclusive of interest and costs) against loss or damage 
resulting in bodily injury to or death of anyone person 
including property damage. A certified copy of the policy 
or a certificate satisfactory to the Licence Issuer, issued 
in regard thereto, shall be deposited with the Licence 
Issuer. 

4. No owner or operator of a refreshment vehicle shall permit 
or allow any person other than a licensed driver employed 
by him to operate his refreshment vehicle. 

5. Every owner and every operator shall ensure that a separate 
licence is taken out for each refreshment vehicle owned or 
operated by him, and the plate issued in respect of such 
licence shall be securely affixed to the rear of the 
vehicle in a manner approved by the Licence Issuer. 

6. Every owner and operator shall ensure that the owner's 
phone number is visibly displayed on the refreshment 
vehicle. 

7. Every vehicle from which refreshments are sold shall be of 
a type approved by the Licence Issuer. 

8. Every owner and every operator of a refreshment vehicle 
shall, whenever required to do so by the Licence Issuer 
bring such vehicle to any person designated by the Licence 
Issuer to inspect the same, at the place and time indicated 
by such person. 
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9. No person shall stop any refreshment vehicle to sell 
refreshments within 100 metres of the entrance or exit to 
any school grounds , public park, or intersection, or within 
30 metres of any s?hoolground, or public park. 

10. No person shall stop any refreshment vehicle on a roadway 
to sell refreshments unless servicing a construction site 
or work crew, and in no case shall the duration of such 
stop exceed ten (10) minutes. 

11. No person shall stop a Class C refreshment vehicle to sell 
refreshments on any property unless the zoning by-law 
indicates that the sale of refreshments is a permitted use 
for such property. 

12. No person shall stop any Class C refreshment vehicle to 
sell refreshments on any property without the written 
permission of the property owner, clearly identifying the 
location and the zoning of the property. 

13. All refreshments sold from a refreshment vehicle shall be 
clean, fresh and wholesome. 

14 Every person selling or handling refreshments shall wear 
clean clothes, be clean and neat in appearance, and have 
clean hands. 

15. Every refreshment vehicle shall be equipped with either: 

(a) a metal refuse container with a self-closing lid 
which shall be kept at all times in a clean and 
sanitary condition and emptied at least once daily; 
or 

(b) a disposable litter container which shall be 
replaced daily; 

and such containers shall be used for the disposal of all 
refuse. 

16. Every refreshment vehicle and all parts and equipment 
thereof for use in the dispensing of refreshments shall at 
all times be kept in a clean and sanitary condition and in 
good repair. 

17.' Every owner, operator, or driver of a refreshment vehicle 
shall comply with the provisions of this Schedule. 

18. Every Class A refreshment vehicle: 

(a) shall be of sufficiently sound construction to 
provide reasonable protection against dust, dirt, 
flies, and other injurious matter or things; 

(b) shall have a light coloured interior, and shall be 
repainted or refinished as often as the Licence 
Issuer may require; and 

(c) shall have all surfaces covered with a suitable 
impervious material, free of holes, cracks or 
crevices, and the surface thereof shall be readily 
washable and shall be kept clean and in good 
condition. 

19. Every owner or operator of a Class A refreshment vehicle 
shall ensure that all sandwiches, cakes, doughnuts, hot 
dogs, hamburgers, pies, and other similar foods shall be 
wrapped and sold in individual servings, and the date of 
preparation shall be clearly and legibly marked as such on 
or affixed to the wrapper of all such foods. 



'. , ' '-. 

- 3 -

20. No person licensed pursuant to this Schedule in respect of 
a Class A refreshment vehicle shall sell any refreshments 
not prepared, assembled and wrapped in a commissary 
approved by the Medical Officer of Health. 

21. Every owner and every operator of a refreshment vehicle to 
which a Class A licence has been issued shall: 

(a) at the time he receives his licence, specify to the 
Licence Issuer the source of supply of all 
refreshments to be sold from the vehicle; 

(b) notify the Licence Issuer forthwith of any change in 
such source of supply; 

(c) refrain from selling or permitting to be sold from 
the vehicle any refreshments from a source of supply 
other than that specified by him to the Licence 
Issuer; and 

(d) produce from the Medical Officer of Health an 
approval for the vehicle to which the licence is 
issued. 

22. Every owner and every operator of a refreshment vehicle to 
which a Class C licence has been issued shall produce from 
the Medical Officer of Health an approval for the vehicle 
to which the licence is issued. 

23. Every owner and every operator in respect of a Class A or 
Class C refreshment vehicle shall ensure that: 

(a) all condiments, milk, cream and sugar shall be 
dispensed from containers approved by the Licence 
Issuer; 

(b) only single-service disposable cups, plates, 
containers, forks, spoons and serviettes provided in 
dispensers approved by the Licence Issuer or 
individually wrapped shall be used in the sale of 
refreshments; 

(c) all milk and any cold perishable 'foodstuffs sold 
from the vehicle shall be kept in dry storage at a 
temperature no higher than 5 degrees Celsius and 
shall be sold only in individual, disposable 
containers; 

(d) the vehicle shall be equipped so as to maintain hot 
prepared foods at a temperature of not less than 66 
degrees Celsius and such foods shall be kept so 
heated; and 

(e) no prepared foods other than those kept in unopened 
cans shall be sold more than twenty-four (24) hours 
after their preparation. 

24. No person shall solicit business to a refreshment vehicle 
through the use of any noise-making device in a manner 
likely to disturb inhabitants. 

25. On application by a charitable organization, Council may 
waive the payment of the license fee required pursuant to 
this by-law. 
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APPENDIX A 

FEE SCHEDULE - LICENCE FEES 

FEE 

Pet Shops $25.00 

Public Garage 
( a) accommodating up to five 

vehicles 15.00 
(b) 6 to 10 vehicles 15.00 
( c) more than 10 vehicles 20.00 
( d) if oils or gas are stored 

for sale, an additional 
(e) if used as a motor 

vehicle repair shop, an 
additional 

(f) washing or cleaning of 
motor vehicles by 
mechanical means 

( g) washing or cleaning by 
other mechanical means 

(h) service stations 

Salvage Shop and Salvage 
Collector 

Refreshment Vehicles: 
Class A: Vehicle Plate 

Operator 
I.D. Photo for Operator 

10.00 

10.00 

30.00 

20.00 
25.00 

50.00 

500.00 
25.00 
10.00 

Class B: Vehicle/Cart/Wagon Plate 
Operator 

150.00 
25.00 
10.00 I.D. Photo for Operator 

Class C: Vehicle Plate 
Operator 
I.D. Photo for Operator 

Special Sales 

Building Renovator 

Drain Contractor 

Laundreterias 

Tow Truck Plate 
Tow Truck Driver 
ID Photo for Drivers 

Limousine Plate 
Limousine Driver 
I.D. Photo 

TAXI PLATES 

Fleet Owner Licence 
Broker's Licence 
Plate Owner's Licence 
Accessible Vehicle 

ORIGINAL 

$ 300.00 
$ 500.00 
$2,000.00 
$ 100.00 

500.00 
25.00 
10.00 

2.00 
per thousand 

75.00 

50.00 

50.00 

100.00 
25.00 
10.00 

100.00 
25.00 
10.00 

RENEWAL 

150.00 
300.00 
100.00 
100.00 

EXPIRY 
DATE 

DEC 31 

DEC 31 
DEC 31 
DEC 31 

DEC 31 

DEC 31 

DEC 31 

DEC 31 
DEC 31 

DEC 31 

MAR 31 
MAR 31 

MAY 31 
MAY 31 

MAR 31 
MAR 31 

DEC 31 

DEC 31 

DEC 31 

APR 30 
~PR 30 

JUN 30 
JUN 30 

MAY 31 
MAY 31 
MAY 31 
MAY 31 
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FEE SCHEDULE - CONTINUED 

FEE 

First Transfer 
Second or Subsequent Transfer 

Driver's Licence 

Driver's Appointment 

Replacement of Driver's Photo 
ID Card 

Replacement of Driver or Plate 
Licence 

Replacement of Plate 
Replacement of Tarriff Card 
Registration of New Vehicle 
Filing of Leases 
Extension of Vehicle Model Year 
position on Priority List 

TAXI TRANSFERS 

1,500.00 
2,500.00 

TAXI DRIVERS 

ORIGINAL RENEWAL 

$25.00 $25.00 

OTHER TAXI FEES 

$20.00 
initial sitting 

$15.00 each 
additional sitting 

10.00 

10.00 
25.00 
5.00 

10.00 
30.00 
75.00 

100.00 
(Plus $20.00 per year 
stay on list) 

to 

Adult Entertainment Parlour 

Tobacco Sales 

Auctioneer 

Barber Shops and Hair Salons 

Billiard Hall 

Rental Vehicle 

Driving School Operator 
Driving Instructor 
Driving School Plate 
I.D. Photo for Instructor 

Electrical Contractor 
Master Electrician 

Plumbing Contractor 
Master Plumber 

Heating Contractor 
Master 

Exam for Contractors 

Foodhandler 

Place of Amusement 

$2,000.00 

40.00 

200.00 

25.00 

200.00 

50.00 

50.00 
25.00 
20.00 
10.00 

100.00 
50.00 

100.00 
50.00 

100.00 
50.00 

25.00 

10.00 

50.00 
per unit 

EXPIRY 
DATE 

MAY 31 
MAY 31 

MAY 31 

MAY 31 

MAY 31 

MAY 31 

MAY 31 
MAY 31 
MAY 31 
MAY 31 
MAY 31 
MAY 31 
MAY 31 

APR 30 

DEC 31 

DEC 31 

DEC 31 

DEC 31 

DEC 3 

APR 30 
APR 30 
APR 30 

DEC 31 
DEC 31 

DEC 31 
DEC 31 

DEC 31 
DEC 31 

DEC 31 
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FEE SCHEDULE - CONTINUED 

FEE EXPIRY 
DATE 

Theatres 150.00 DEC 31 
Miniature Golf 50.00 DEC 31 
Golf Driving Range 100.00 DEC 31 
Circus 100.00 

per day 

Fresh Meat 20.00 DEC 31 

Second Hand Shop and 
Second Hand Goods 25.00 DEC 31 

Pawnbroker 50.00 DEC 31 

Transient Trader 500.00 DEC 31 

Special Events 100.00 
Boxing/Wrestling 

Hawkers & Pedlars 50.00 DEC 31 


