

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON

BY-LAW

Number	41-	92				
A by-law as amend issuance	ed, of	which	reg ses	ulat in t	tes	the

of Brampton, and to repeal by-law 45-88.

The Council of the Corporation of the City of Brampton ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. By-law 15-91 is hereby amended as follows:
 - (a) by deleting Schedule 18, and substituting therefor the attached Schedule 18;
 - (b) by deleting the Fee Schedule and substituting therefor the attached Fee Schedule; and
 - (c) to Repeal By-law 45-88.

READ a FIRST, SECOND and THIRD TIME and PASSED in OPEN COUNCIL this 23rd day of MARCH , 1992.

PETER ROBERTSON - MAYOR

APPROVED AS TO FORM LAW DEPT. ERAMPTON

LEONARD J. MIKULICH - CLERK

SCHEDULE 18

Relating to Owners, Operators, and Drivers in Vehicles from which Refreshments are Sold for Consumption by the Public

- 1. For the purposes of this Schedule:
 - (a) "public place" shall mean a place to which the general public is invited or permitted access, whether or not for a fee.
- 2. A refreshment vehicle licence may be issued restricted to one or more of the following classifications:
 - Class A: A refreshment vehicle from which the food or refreshments sold are prepared in a commissary or a place other than the refreshment vehicle, but which is not exclusively a vendor of factory pre-packaged frozen products.
 - Class B: A refreshment vehicle which is non-motorized and does not require a health certificate from the Region's Medical Officer of Health because it is exclusively a vendor of factory prepackaged frozen products.
 - Class C: A refreshment vehicle from which any of the food or refreshments sold are prepared or apportioned at the refreshment vehicle.
- 3. Every owner and every operator of a refreshment vehicle shall for each such vehicle procure a policy or certificate of insurance endorsed to the effect that the Licence Issuer will be given at least ten (10) days' notice in writing of any cancellation, expiry or variation in the amount of the policy, insuring to a limit of at least \$1,000,000.00 (exclusive of interest and costs) against loss or damage resulting in bodily injury to or death of any one person including property damage. A certified copy of the policy or a certificate satisfactory to the Licence Issuer, issued in regard thereto, shall be deposited with the Licence Issuer.
- 4. No owner or operator of a refreshment vehicle shall permit or allow any person other than a licensed driver employed by him to operate his refreshment vehicle.
- 5. Every owner and every operator shall ensure that a separate licence is taken out for each refreshment vehicle owned or operated by him, and the plate issued in respect of such licence shall be securely affixed to the rear of the vehicle in a manner approved by the Licence Issuer.
- 6. Every owner and operator shall ensure that the owner's phone number is visibly displayed on the refreshment vehicle.
- 7. Every vehicle from which refreshments are sold shall be of a type approved by the Licence Issuer.
- 8. Every owner and every operator of a refreshment vehicle shall, whenever required to do so by the Licence Issuer bring such vehicle to any person designated by the Licence Issuer to inspect the same, at the place and time indicated by such person.

- 9. No person shall stop any refreshment vehicle to sell refreshments within 100 metres of the entrance or exit to any schoolgrounds, public park, or intersection, or within 30 metres of any schoolground, or public park.
- 10. No person shall stop any refreshment vehicle on a roadway to sell refreshments unless servicing a construction site or work crew, and in no case shall the duration of such stop exceed ten (10) minutes.
- 11. No person shall stop a Class C refreshment vehicle to sell refreshments on any property unless the zoning by-law indicates that the sale of refreshments is a permitted use for such property.
- 12. No person shall stop any Class C refreshment vehicle to sell refreshments on any property without the written permission of the property owner, clearly identifying the location and the zoning of the property.
- 13. All refreshments sold from a refreshment vehicle shall be clean, fresh and wholesome.
- 14. Every person selling or handling refreshments shall wear clean clothes, be clean and neat in appearance, and have clean hands.
- 15. Every refreshment vehicle shall be equipped with either:
 - (a) a metal refuse container with a self-closing lid which shall be kept at all times in a clean and sanitary condition and emptied at least once daily; or
 - (b) a disposable litter container which shall be replaced daily;

and such containers shall be used for the disposal of all refuse.

- 16. Every refreshment vehicle and all parts and equipment thereof for use in the dispensing of refreshments shall at all times be kept in a clean and sanitary condition and in good repair.
- 17. Every owner, operator, or driver of a refreshment vehicle shall comply with the provisions of this Schedule.
- 18. Every Class A refreshment vehicle:
 - (a) shall be of sufficiently sound construction to provide reasonable protection against dust, dirt, flies, and other injurious matter or things;
 - (b) shall have a light coloured interior, and shall be repainted or refinished as often as the Licence Issuer may require; and
 - (c) shall have all surfaces covered with a suitable impervious material, free of holes, cracks or crevices, and the surface thereof shall be readily washable and shall be kept clean and in good condition.
- 19. Every owner or operator of a Class A refreshment vehicle shall ensure that all sandwiches, cakes, doughnuts, hot dogs, hamburgers, pies, and other similar foods shall be wrapped and sold in individual servings, and the date of preparation shall be clearly and legibly marked as such on or affixed to the wrapper of all such foods.

- 20. No person licensed pursuant to this Schedule in respect of a Class A refreshment vehicle shall sell any refreshments not prepared, assembled and wrapped in a commissary approved by the Medical Officer of Health.
- 21. Every owner and every operator of a refreshment vehicle to which a Class A licence has been issued shall:
 - (a) at the time he receives his licence, specify to the Licence Issuer the source of supply of all refreshments to be sold from the vehicle;
 - (b) notify the Licence Issuer forthwith of any change in such source of supply;
 - (c) refrain from selling or permitting to be sold from the vehicle any refreshments from a source of supply other than that specified by him to the Licence Issuer; and
 - (d) produce from the Medical Officer of Health an approval for the vehicle to which the licence is issued.
- 22. Every owner and every operator of a refreshment vehicle to which a Class C licence has been issued shall produce from the Medical Officer of Health an approval for the vehicle to which the licence is issued.
- 23. Every owner and every operator in respect of a Class A or Class C refreshment vehicle shall ensure that:
 - (a) all condiments, milk, cream and sugar shall be dispensed from containers approved by the Licence Issuer;
 - (b) only single-service disposable cups, plates, containers, forks, spoons and serviettes provided in dispensers approved by the Licence Issuer or individually wrapped shall be used in the sale of refreshments;
 - (c) all milk and any cold perishable foodstuffs sold from the vehicle shall be kept in dry storage at a temperature no higher than 5 degrees Celsius and shall be sold only in individual, disposable containers;
 - (d) the vehicle shall be equipped so as to maintain hot prepared foods at a temperature of not less than 66 degrees Celsius and such foods shall be kept so heated; and
 - (e) no prepared foods other than those kept in unopened cans shall be sold more than twenty-four (24) hours after their preparation.
- 24. No person shall solicit business to a refreshment vehicle through the use of any noise-making device in a manner likely to disturb inhabitants.
- 25. On application by a charitable organization, Council may waive the payment of the license fee required pursuant to this by-law.

APPENDIX A

FEE SCHEDULE - LICENCE FEES

		FEE		EXPIRY DATE
Pet Shops	-		\$25.00	DEC 31
Public Garage				
(a) ac		ing up to f		
	hicles		15.00	DEC 31
\ ' \ /	to 10 ve		15.00	DEC 31
\ " /		<pre>10 vehicles gas are sto</pre>	20.00	DEC 31
		an addition		DEC 31
	used as			
	hicle re	pair shop, a		
	lditional		10.00	DEC 31
		cleaning of	f	
	tor vehi chanical		30.00	DEC 31
		cleaning by		DEC 31
		anical means		DEC 31
(h) se	rvice st	ations	25.00	DEC 31
Salvage Shop a	nd Salva	ge		
Collector			50.00	DEC 31
Refreshment Ve			500.00	35370 00
	hicle Pl	ate	500.00 25.00	MAR 31
	erator	for Operato		PIAR 31
1.	D. FIIOCO	TOT Operace	51 10.00	
Class B: Ve	hicle/Ca	rt/Wagon Pla	ate 150.00	MAY 31
	erator		25.00	MAY 31
I.	D. Photo	for Operato	or 10.00	
Class C: Ve	hicle Pl	ato	500.00	MAR 31
	erator	acc	25.00	MAR 31
		for Operato	or 10.00	
Special Sales			2.00	
-			per thousand	d
Building Renov	ator		75.00	DEC 31
Drain Contract	or		50.00	DEC 31
Laundreterias			50.00	DEC 31
Tow Truck Plat	:e		100.00	APR 30
Tow Truck Driv			25.00	APR 30
ID Photo for D	rivers		10.00	
Timovaina Dlat			100.00	JUN 30
Limousine Plat Limousine Driv			25.00	JUN 30
I.D. Photo	CL		10.00	
TA	XI PLATE	S		
		ORIGINAL	RENEWAL	
Fleet Owner Li	cance	\$ 300.00	150.00	MAY 31
Broker's Licen		\$ 300.00 \$ 500.00	300.00	MAY 31
Plate Owner's		•		MAY 3
Accessible Veh		\$ 100.00	100.00	MAY 3

FEE SCHEDULE - CONTINUED

FEE				
	TAXI TRANSFERS			
First Transfer Second or Subsequent Transfer	1,500.00 2,500.00	MAY 3		
	TAXI DRIVERS			
	ORIGINAL RENEWAL			
Driver's Licence	\$25.00 \$25.00	MAY 3		
	OTHER TAXI FEES			
Driver's Appointment	\$20.00	мау з		
	initial sitting \$15.00 each additional sitting	MAY 3		
Replacement of Driver's Photo	10.00	MAY 3		
Replacement of Driver or Plate	10.00	MAY 3		
Licence Replacement of Plate	10.00 25.00	MAY 3		
Replacement of Tarriff Card	5.00	MAY 3		
Registration of New Vehicle	10.00	MAY 3		
Filing of Leases	30.00	MAY 3		
Extension of Vehicle Model Year		MAY 3		
Position on Priority List (Plus \$20.00 per yea stay on list)	100.00 ar to	MAY 3		
Adult Entertainment Parlour	\$2,000.00	APR 3		
Tobacco Sales	40.00	DEC 3		
Auctioneer	200.00	DEC 3		
Barber Shops and Hair Salons	25.00	DEC 3		
Billiard Hall	200.00	DEC 3		
Rental Vehicle	50.00	DEC 3		
Driving School Operator	50.00	APR 3		
Driving Instructor	25.00	APR 3		
Driving School Plate	20.00	APR 3		
I.D. Photo for Instructor	10.00			
Electrical Contractor	100.00	DEC 3		
Master Electrician	50.00	DEC 3		
Plumbing Contractor	100.00	DEC 3		
Master Plumber	50.00	DEC 3		
Heating Contractor	100.00	DEC 3		
Master	50.00	DEC 3		
Exam for Contractors	25.00			
Foodhandler	10.00	DEC 3		
Place of Amusement	50.00			
	per unit			
		i		

FEE SCHEDULE - CONTINUED

FEE	EXPIRY DATE	
Theatres Miniature Golf Golf Driving Range Circus	150.00 50.00 100.00 100.00 per day	DEC 31 DEC 31 DEC 31
Fresh Meat	20.00	DEC 31
Second Hand Shop and Second Hand Goods	25.00	DEC 31
Pawnbroker	50.00	DEC 31
Transient Trader	500.00	DEC 31
Special Events Boxing/Wrestling	100.00	
Hawkers & Pedlars	50.00	DEC 31